

15, CS 599/25  
Smt Rajbala Soni Vs. Smt Suman Soni

14.03.2026

Case file taken up today upon the order No.64/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi as 02.03.2026 was declared holiday.

Present: Sh. Ayush Goyal, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the plaintiff  
through VC.

Sh. Pankaj Sharma, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

Ld. Counsel for defendant filed an application under Order VII Rule 10 of CPC to the effect that this Court has no jurisdiction as case falls in Commercial Courts Act.

Affidavit of defendant qua admission and denial of documents also filed. Copies of the same are kept on record. Plaintiff is directed to collect the same.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for the plaintiff seeks adjournment to file the replication and affidavits for admission and denial of documents. He stated that main counsel is not available today.

Put up for completion of pleadings and for reply/arguments on the application under Order VII Rule 10 of CPC on 17.04.2026.

(Ravinder Singh-I)  
District Judge-03  
East District, KKD Courts,  
Delhi, 14.03.2026